completion of valuations to determine current fair values, including the values of any identifiable intangible assets.
The excess of total consideration over the provisional fair value of net assets acquired has been reflected as goodwill
in the accompanying pro forma financial information.

The pro forma consolidated financial information does not purport to present the financial position or results of
operations of the Company had the transactions and events assumed therein occurred on the dates specified, nor are
they necessarily indicative of the results of operations that may be achieved in the future.

The pro forma financial information is based on certain assumptions and adjustments described in the Notes to Pro
Forma Financial Information and should be read in conjunction therewith and with the Company's annual reports on
Form 10-K and quarterly reports on Form 10-Q and the financial statements and related notes thereto of Black Hawk
included elsewhere herein.

Edgar Filing: Steel Excel Inc. - Form 8-K/A

37

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
September 30, 2013
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Historical Steel
Excel

Historical
Black Hawk

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $121,914 $1,220 $ (37,238 )(A) $85,896
Marketable securities 169,495 169,495
Accounts receivable 15,540 11,546 27,086
Deferred income taxes 188 188
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 6,317 498 6,815

Total current assets 313,454 13,264 (37,238 ) 289,480

Property and equipment, net 75,868 28,666 104,534
Goodwill 59,164 23,611 (B) 82,775
Intangible assets, net 33,271 — (C) 33,271
Other investments 25,849 25,849
Investments in equity method investees 8,984 8,984
Deferred income taxes 1,696 1,696
Other long-term assets 1,785 255 (D) 2,040

Total assets $520,071 $41,930 $ (13,372 ) $548,629

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $3,177 $2,022 $5,199
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 7,822 1,536 9,358
Current portion of long-term debt 10,000 4,061 (845 )(E) 13,216
Current portion of capital leases 413 413
Convertible notes 346 346

Total current liabilities 21,758 7,619 (845 ) 28,532
Capital lease obligations 670 670
Long-term debt 57,500 5,499 16,285 (E) 79,284
Deferred income taxes 448 448
Other long-term liabilities 10,281 10,281
Total liabilities 90,657 13,118 15,440 119,215

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock 14 10 (10 )(F) 14
Additional paid-in-capital 274,765 14,285 (14,285 )(F) 274,765
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 5,320 — 5,320

Edgar Filing: Steel Excel Inc. - Form 8-K/A

38

Retained earnings 206,623 14,517 (14,517 )(F) 206,623
Treasury stock (59,433 ) (59,433 )

Total Steel Excel Inc. stockholders'
equity 427,289 28,812 (28,812 ) 427,289

Non-controlling interest 2,125 2,125
Total stockholders' equity 429,414 28,812 (28,812 ) 429,414

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $520,071 $41,930 $ (13,372 ) $548,629

See Notes to Pro Forma Financial Information

Edgar Filing: Steel Excel Inc. - Form 8-K/A

39

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
(In thousands, except per-share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Historical
Steel Excel (G) HistoricalBlack Hawk

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated

Net revenues $87,571 $44,791 $132,362
Cost of sales 62,209 34,176 96,385

Gross profit 25,362 10,615 35,977

Operating expenses:
Selling, general, and administrative
expenses 18,568 710 19,278

Amortization expense 6,616 — (H) 6,616

Total operating expenses 25,184 710 25,894

Operating income 178 9,905 10,083
Interest income, net 2,341 (154 ) (498 )(I) 1,689
Other expense, net 1,190 154 1,344

Income from continuing operations before
taxes 3,709 9,905 13,116

Benefit from income taxes 2,310 (402 )(J) 1,908

Net income from continuing operations 6,019 9,905 (900 ) 15,024
Loss from discontinued operations — —

Net income 6,019 9,905 (900 ) 15,024

Net loss attributable to non-controlling
interests:
Continuing operations 832 — 832
Discontinued operations — — —

Net income attributable to Steel Excel $6,851 $9,905 $ (900 ) $15,856

Income per share from continuing
operations attributable to Steel Excel:
Basic $0.54  $ 1.25
Diluted $0.54  $ 1.24

Edgar Filing: Steel Excel Inc. - Form 8-K/A

40

Shares used in computing income per
share:
Basic 12,736   12,736
Diluted 12,754   12,754

See Notes to Pro Forma Financial Information

Edgar Filing: Steel Excel Inc. - Form 8-K/A

41

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2012
(In thousands, except per-share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Historical
Steel Excel

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(iGo)

Pro Forma
Consolidated
(iGo)

Historical
Black
Hawk

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Black
Hawk)

Pro Forma
Consolidated
(iGo and
Black
Hawk)

Net revenues $100,104 $100,104 $33,097 $ 133,201
Cost of sales 66,064 66,064 24,030 90,094

Gross profit 34,040 34,040 9,067 43,107

Operating expenses:
Selling, general, and
administrative expenses 20,397 20,397 561 20,958

Amortization expense 7,634 7,634 — (H) 7,634
Impairment of goodwill 192 192 192

Total operating expenses 28,223 28,223 561 28,784

Operating income 5,817 5,817 8,506 14,323
Interest income, net 1,234 1,234 (597 ) (272 )(I) 365
Other expense, net (584 ) $(5,202 )(K) (5,786 ) (6 ) (5,792 )

Income from continuing
operations before taxes 6,467 (5,202 ) 1,265 7,903 (272 ) 8,896

Benefit from income taxes 15,712 15,712 (326 )(J) 15,386

Net income from continuing
operations 22,179 (5,202 ) 16,977 7,903 (598 ) 24,282

Loss from discontinued
operations (1,935 ) (1,935 ) (1,935 )

Net income 20,244 (5,202 ) 15,042 7,903 (598 ) 22,347

Net loss attributable to
non-controlling interests:
Continuing operations 22 22 — 22
Discontinued operations 427 427 — 427

Net income attributable to
Steel Excel $20,693 $(5,202 ) $15,491 $7,903 $(598 ) $ 22,796

Edgar Filing: Steel Excel Inc. - Form 8-K/A

42

Income per share from
continuing operations
attributable to Steel Excel:
Basic $1.83 $1.40 $ 2.01
Diluted $1.83 $1.40 $ 2.00

Shares used in computing
income per share:
Basic 12,110 12,110 12,110
Diluted 12,133 12,133 12,133

See Notes to Pro Forma Financial Information

Edgar Filing: Steel Excel Inc. - Form 8-K/A

43

Steel Excel Inc.
Notes to Pro Forma Financial Information

(A) The pro forma adjustment represents the portion of consideration paid from Company’s cash balances ($35,763),
the cash paid for deferred financing costs on the new borrowings ($255), and the elimination of the closing cash